

# MULTISTATE SUBORDINATION, and if applicable, MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (With Optional Appointment of Substitute Trustee, if necessary)

When Recorded Mail To: Wachovia Mortgage, FSB
1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27607

#000006220123

This instrument prepared by: Wachovia Mortgage, FSB			
Effective Date: July 15, 2008			
Borrower(s): Joseph R Badolato Jr			
New Lender: Wachovia Mortgage, FSB			
Subordinating Lender: Wachovia Bank, N.A.			
Trustee (If Applicable): TRSTE II, INC			
Property Address: 7046 Bradstock Court			
Birmingham, AL 35242			

THIS AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), effective as of the Effective Date above, is made by and among the Subordinating Lender, the Trustee (if any, including any substitute trustee appointed pursuant to Section C. of this Agreement) and the New Lender named above.

- 1. One or more of the person(s) named above as a Borrower own(s) the real property located at the above Property Address (the "Property").
- 2. The Subordinating Lender and the Trustee(s) (if any) have an interest in the Property by virtue of a mortgage, deed of trust or security deed (the "Existing Security Instrument") given by Borrower, which is dated the 30 day of April , 2004 and was filed as Instrument No. \*\* in No. at pages , et seq. of the public records of Shelby County, Alabama .

  \*\*20040506000238000
- 3. The Existing Security Instrument secures repayment of a loan or line of credit in the original (or maximum) principal amount of \$\frac{54,000.00}{} (the "Existing Debt") extended to Borrower by Subordinating Lender.
- 4. The New Lender has agreed to make a new loan in the original principal amount of \$\frac{287,500.00}{287,500.00}\$ (the "New Loan") to the Borrower, provided that the New Loan is secured by a first lien mortgage, deed of trust or security deed on the Property (the "New Security Instrument") in favor of the New Lender.

5. The Subordinating Lender is willing to subordinate the lien of the Existing Security Instrument to the lien of the New Security Instrument.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above recitals, the covenants herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### A. AGREEMENT TO SUBORDINATE

1. Subordination. Subordinating Lender and Trustee(s) (if any) hereby subordinate to the lien of the New Security Instrument, including all modifications, extensions and renewals of the New Security Instrument. This Agreement is effective as to any sum whose repayment is presently secured or which may in the future be secured by the Existing Security Instrument.

2. Other Documents. Subordinating Lender and Trustee(s) (if any) will deliver to New Lender such estoppel letters, status reports or verifications of this Agreement as New Lender may reasonably request.

### B. AGREEMENT TO REDUCE CREDIT LIMIT

If this box is checked, the Subordinating Lender's and (if any) the Trustee(s)' agreement to subordinate the lien of the Existing Security Instrument is conditioned on a reduction of the maximum credit limit on Borrower's revolving line of credit account to a maximum at any one time of By signing this Agreement below, each Borrower who signed the				
credit agreement for the account agrees to this change.				
C. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE				
WHEREAS, the Security Instrument referred to in Section A. of this Agreement is a Deed of Trust (the 'Deed of Trust") which names TRSTE II, INC ("Original Trustee(s)") as Trustee(s) and Subordinating Lender as beneficiary; and				
WHEREAS, the Deed of Trust provides that the Subordinating Lender may designate and appoint a substitute. Trustee in place of any other trustees by an instrument recorded among the appropriate land records; and				
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Subordinating Lender to appoint a substitute trustee in the place and stead of the Original Trustee(s).				
NOW, THEREFORE, Subordinating Lender hereby removes the Original Trustee(s) as Trustee(s) and				
designates and appoints TRSTE II, INC having an address at				
150 Fourth Avenue North St. Nashville, TN 37219 as substitute Trustee				
with the same powers and duties as were originally vested in the Original Trustee(s) under the Deed of				

200807100000279430 2/6 \$26.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 07/10/2008 02:00:07PM FILED/CERT

Page 2 of 6

Trust.

#### D. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. <u>Binding Effect.</u> This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto and all of those holding title under any of them.
- 2. <u>Nonwaiver.</u> This Agreement may not be changed or terminated orally. No indulgence, waiver, election or non-election by New Lender or the trustee under the New Security Instrument or related loan documents shall affect this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Severability</u>. The invalidity or unenforceability of any portion of this Agreement shall not affect the remaining provisions and portions hereof.
- 4. <u>Applicable Law.</u> It is agreed that the laws of the state in which the Property is located, applied without regard to general conflicts of laws principles, shall govern the construction and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations set out herein.

20080710000279430 3/6 \$26.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 07/10/2008 02:00:07PM FILED/CERT

#### E. SIGNATURES AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

#### SUBORDINATING LENDER SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Subordinating Lender, through its authorized officer and, if applicable (i) the Trustee(s) (if any), individually or through its authorized officer or other representative, and (ii) if applicable, the Borrower, have each set their hand and seal as of the Effective Date above.

Meryl Powynd Hector Meja, as ANP		ATTEST: HEGGOR HETTU	SUBORDINATING LENDER
(Corporate Seal)  ATTEST:  By:  Meryl Romman  (Corporate Seal)  County of Dallas  The foregoing Subordination Agreement was acknowledged before me, a notary public or other official qualified administer paths this 2 day of July 2008, by Machovia Bank, N.A.  Subordinating Lender pursuant to authority granted by its board of directors or other governing body S/he is personally known to me or has produced satisfactory proof of his/her identity  Signature of Person Administering Oath:  Printed Name of Person Administering Oath:  Title:  ALLISON DEANNE STELLA  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES		Hector Mejia/ / / /	Wachovia Bank, N.A.
(Corporate Seal)  State of Texas  County of Dallas  The foregoing Subordination Agreement was acknowledged before me, a notary public or other official qualified administer paths, this 2 day of July 2008, by Marul wynthectors Method as Marinister paths, as for other development of the principle		(Corporate Seal)	
(Corporate Seal)  State of Texas  County of Dallas  The foregoing Subordination Agreement was acknowledged before me, a notary public or other official qualified administer paths this 2 day of July 2008, by by the spersonally known to me or has produced satisfactory proof of his/her identity for site board of directors or other governing body S/he is personally known to me or has produced satisfactory proof of his/her identity for site board of directors or other governing body S/he is personally known to me or has produced satisfactory proof of his/her identity for the site of the satisfactory proof of his/her identity for the		ATTEST:	By: Manual Manua
County of			Meryl Ponyman
The foregoing Subordination Agreement was acknowledged before me, a notary public or other official qualified administer paths this		(Corporate Seal)	
The foregoing Subordination Agreement was acknowledged before me, a notary public or other official qualified administer paths this		State of Texas	
qualifie to administer oaths this			
Wachovia Bank, N.A.  Subordinating Lender pursuant to authority granted by its board of directors or other governing body S/he is personally known to me or has produced salisfactory proof of his/her identity.  Signature of Person Administering Oath:  Printed Name of Person Administering Oath:  Title:  ALLISON DEANNE STELLA  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	Merul	qualifie administer oaths this 2 day of	ged before me, a notary public or other official in the second of the se
S/he is personally known to me or has produced salistatory proof of his/her identity.  Signature of Person Administering Oath:  Printed Name of Person Administering Oath:  Title:  ALLISON DEANNE STELLA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES			, on behalf of said
Printed Name of Person Administering Oath: Mison beanne Stella  Title:  ALLISON DEANNE STELLA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES		Subordinating Lender pursuant to authority granted by in She is personally known to me or has produced satisfact.	ts board of directors or other governing body. ory proof of his/her identity.
Title:  (If Applicable) My Commission Expires:  2/2/ 2000  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES		Signature of Person Administering Oath:///	J. Hemme //lll
Title:  (If Applied blo) My Commission Expires:  2/2/ 2000  My Commission Expires:		Printed Name of Person Administering Oath: Mis in	seanne Stelle
(If Applicable) My Commission Expires:		Title: / , /	SURV. PULL ALL LOCAL DE ANNE OTELLA
		(If Applicable) My Commission Expires: $\frac{2}{2}\sqrt{2c/c}$	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

20080710000279430 4/6 \$26.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 07/10/2008 02:00:07PM FILED/CERT

# TRUSTEE SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustee(s) (if any), individually or through its authorized officer or other representative has set its hand and seal as of the Effective Date above.

ATTEST: HECTON Hawotheria	TRUSTEE
	Print Name: TRSTE ILANC
(Corporate Seal)	By:
ATTEST:	Wery Ponyman
	Title: Credit Consultant, AVP
(Corporate Seal)	
State of Texas	
County of DULLS  The foregoing Subordination Agreement was a	cknowledged before me, a notary public or other official
	day of CLM, a notary public of other official
Meryl Ponyman	, as Credit Consultant, AVP
of TRSTE II, INC	, on behalf of said Trustee pursuant to authority
granted by Trustee's board of directors or other produced satisfactory proof of his/her identity.	governing/body. S/he is personally known to me or has
Signature of Person Administering Oath:	MMC Munu July
Printed Name of Person Administering Oath:	Hison Seame Stella
Title:	ALLISON DEANNE STELLA
(If Applicable) My Commission Expires:	2/20/0 ALLISON DEANNE STELLS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES February 21, 2010

## BORROWER SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

(Required ONLY If Section B. Above Has Been Completed)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower(s) have each set their hand and seal as of the Effective Date above.

WITNESSE(s)	BORROWER(s)	
VDayword	Joseph R. Badolot, Jr.	
	Joseph R Badolato Jr	
State of Alabama		
County of <u>Jefferson</u>		
The foregoing Subordination Agreement was acknown	owledged before me, a notary public or other official	
	of <u>July</u> , <u>2008</u> , by	
Joseph R. Badolato, Jr. , the	<del>-</del>	
personally known to me or has (have) produced sat	·	
personally known to me or has (have) produced sat		
Ciamatura of Donoon Administratorina Ooth.	Lex 1	
Signature of Person Administering Oath:		
Printed Name of Person Administering Oath:	John A. Gant	
Title:		
(If Applicable) My Commission Expires: 10/20/	09	